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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD W~R082004STATE OF tLLIN0~s

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Pollution ControlBoard
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB04-81
)
)
)

EMMETT UTILITIES, INC. anIllinois )
Corporation,andRUSSELLD. THORELL, )
individuallyandaspresidentof EMMETT )
UTILITIES, INC., )

)
)

Respondents. )

RESPONSETO COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE THORELL’S
MOTION TO DISMISS

NOW COMEStheRespondent,RussellD. Thorell,andfor hisresponseto

Complainant’sMotion to Strikestatesasfollows:

1. RussellD. Thorell admitsthatcopiesofthecomplaintwereservedon him

by theAttorneyGeneral. However,theRespondentsdid notseekcounselat the time;

instead,theypreparedacompletelyinadequateandinartfully draftedresponseto the

complaint,andsentit to theAttorneyGeneral.Thatresponseis attachedheretoasExhibit

A.

2. Subsequently,Thorellwasnotifiedby theAdministrativeLaw Judgethat

heshouldseekcounselandthathecouldnot representthecorporation.As aresult,the

Respondentsengagedtheservicesof JohnM. Myers,theundersignedattorneyto



representthemin theseproceedings.Undersignedcounselthenfiled theappropriate

responsesto thecomplaint,thoseresponsesbeing, in thecaseof thecorporate

respondent,ananswerto thecomplaint,andin thecaseof theindividual respondent,a

Motion to Dismiss.

3. TheAttorneyGeneralstatesin theMotion to Strike thattheCommission

canallow alate filed Motion to Dismissif materialprejudicewould otherwiseresult.

Obviously,this is suchasituation;Thorell’s Motion to Dismissdemonstratesthat

RussellThorell hasaseriousandbonafidedefenseto the allegationsagainsthim. The

motionshouldbeheardin theinterestofjustice.

4. Contraryto theallegationsin theMotion to Strike, thefirst time

undersignedcounselbecameawarethattheseproceedingshadactuallybeenfiled was

whenhereceivedaphonecall from AssistantAttorneyGeneralTom Davisjust in

advanceofthe January16, 2004 conferencewith AU Sudman,whereinMr. Davis stated

that thematterhadbeensetfor statusconferenceandaskedwhetherThorell wasbeing

representedby undersignedcounsel.While it is true thatundersignedcounselhadbeen

informedofthelikelihood ofthefiling of acomplaintandwassuppliedwith acopyof a

draft complaint,undersignedcounselwasnot favoredwith anactualcopyofthe

complaintwhenit was initially filed, apparentlyin November. Undersignedcounseldid

not seeacopyofthe actualcomplaintuntil lateJanuary,2004;theanswerandmotion to

dismisswerepromptlyfiled thefirst weekof February,2004.

WHEREFORE,theMotion to Strikeshouldbedenied,andthe Commission

shouldhearthe Motion to Dismiss.



RespectfullySubmitted,

JohnM. Myers
RABIN, MYERS, HANKEN & DURR, P.C.
1300SouthEighthStreet
Springfield,IL 62703
217.544.5000
fax: 217.544.5017

EmmettUtilities andRussellD. Thorell,
Defendants,

By:
Their Attorney

email: jmyers~springfie1dlaw.com



EMMETT UTILITIES,INC.
RR2Box58N

Oquawka, II. 61469

DECEMBER 30,2003

ThomasDavis,Chief
Environmental Bureau
500South SecondStreet
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Mr. Thomas:

I receivedyour letter dated November6,2003and the accompanying
complaint.

I haveread the allegationsin the complaint. They are absurd and
simply not true; therefore,I denyall of them. The Companyisn’t
polluting anything and theWater is safe.

Very truly yours,

RussellD Thorell
President

Copies sentto:
Bob Bland
DaveKentner
JennaLink
John Myers
John Sullivan

Lf11



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TheundersignedherebycertifiesthatacopyoftheRESPONSETO
COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE THORELL’S MOTION TO DISMISS
was serveduponall counselof recordby placingsamein theUnited StatesPostOffice
mail box,postageprepaidin Springfield,Illinois onMarch5, 2004andaddressedto:

ThomasDavis, AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Office of theAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

andthat the original wasfiled with theClerkoftheCourt in whichsaidcauseis pending.
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Pollution ControlBoard

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB04-81
)
)
)
)

EMMETT UTILITIES, INC. anIllinois )
Corporation,andRUSSELLD. THORELL, )
individuallyandaspresidentofEMMETT )
UTILITIES, iNC., )

)
)

Respondents. )

RESPONSEOF EMMETT UTILITIES, INC. TO

MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER

NOW COMES,EmmettUtilities, Inc., andfor its responseto Petitioner’sMotoin

to StrikeAnswer,statesasfollows:

1. It is true thattheanswerfiled onbehalfofEmmettUtilities, Inc. by

undersignedcounselwasnot timely undertherules.

2. However,assetforth morefully in theRespondentThorell’s ResponseTo

Complainant’sMotion To StrikeThorell’s Motion To Dismiss,it is alsotrue thatEmmett

Utilities, Inc., without benefitofcounsel,attemptedto answerthe complainton

December30, 2003. A copyofthisattempted,inartfully drawnandobviouslyinadequate

answeris attachedheretoasExhibit A. As inartful asthe answeris, it clearlycontainsa

generaldenialof thechargesin thismatter.



3. In herorderofJanuary16, 2004,theAdministrativeLaw Judgeordered

T’horell to consultwith counselbecausehecouldnotrepresentEmmettUtilities, Inc. in

theseproceedings.Thereuponhedidconsultcounsel,retainedundersignedcounsel,and

undersignedcounselfiled aproperansweron his behalf.

4. Mr. Thorell is over 70 yearsold; he is in ill health;hehaslimited funds;

his company,EmmettUtilities, Inc., is brokeandlosingmoney;Mr. Thorell lives alone

in a little rural town andhis incomeis primarily SocialSecurity;he canhardly affordan

attorney.His failure to complywith therules shouldbeexcused.

WHEREFOREtheMotion to Strike theAnswerofEmmettUtilities, Inc. should

bedenied.

JohnM. Myers
RABIN, MYERS, HANKEN & DUTRR, P.C.
1300SouthEighthStreet
Springfield, IL 62703
217.544.5000
fax: 217.544.5017
email: jmyers~springfieldlaw.com

RespectfullySubmitted,
EmmettUtilities andRussellD. Thorell,
Defendants,

By:
TheirAttorney



EMMETT UTILITIES,INC.
RR2Box 58N

Oquawka, II. 61469

DECEMBER 30, 2003

Thomas Davis,Chief
Environmental Bureau
500 South SecondSfreet
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Mr. Thomas:

I receivedyour letter dated November6,2003and the accompanying
complaint.

I have read the allegationsin the complaint. They are absurd and
simply not true; therefore, I deny all of them. The Company isn’t
polluting anything and the Water is safe.

Very truly yours,

RussellD Thorell
President

Copiessentto:
Bob Bland
Dave Keutner
JennaLink
John Myers
John Sullivan

EXHIBIT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersignedherebycertifiesthata copy oftheRESPONSEOF EMMETT
UTILITIES, INC. TO MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWERwasserveduponall counsel
Df recordby placingsamein theUnited StatesPostOffice mail box,postageprepaidin
Springfield,Illinois on March5, 2004andaddressedto:

ThomasDavis,AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Office of theAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

andthattheoriginal wasfiled with theClerkoftheCourtin whichsaidcauseis pending.
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD ~1AR082004

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB04-81
)
)
)

EMMETT UTILITIES, INC. anIllinois )
Corporation,andRUSSELLD. THORELL, )
individuallyandaspresidentofEMMETT )
UTILITIES, [NC., )

)
)

Respondents. )

SUPPLEMENT TO MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

Now comeRespondents,by theirattorney,JohnM. Myers, andsupplementthe

previouslyfiled Motion for StayofProceedings,asfollows.

As disclosedto theAU Sudmanat the statusconferenceofthismatter,afterthe

Motion for StayofProceedingswas filed, thehearingexaminerfor theIllinois

CommerceCommissionenteredan OrderdismissingthePetitionto AbandonService.

Thorell hasfiled exceptionsto thehearingexaminer’srecommendation,andthematter

will be heardby the Illinois CommerceCommission.A copyof theHearingExaminer’s

recommendeddecision,andThorell’s exceptionsthereto,areattachedhereto.

RespectfullySubmitted,
RussellD.

His Attorney



JohnM. Myers
RABIN, MYERS, HANKEN & DURR, P.C.
1300 SouthEighthStreet
Springfield,IL 62703
217.544.5000
fax: 217.544.5017
email: jmyers~springfieldlaw.com



STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

Emmett Utilities, Inc.
04-0065

Petition to Abandon afld Discontinue
Service.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S PROPOSED ORDER

By the Commission:

On February 2, 2004, Emmett Utilities, Inc. (“Petitioner”) filed with the Illinois
Commerce Commission (“Commission”) a verified Petition to Abandon and DIscontinue
Service (“Petition”). Petitioner states that it operates a water and sewer utility with 22
customers in McDonough County, Illinois, and is experiencing financial difficulties.

Petitioner also states that it is subject to an Order from the Circuit Court of
McDonough County in Peoplev. Emmett Utilities et al., No. 01-CH-2 (“Court Order”),
which was attached. to the Petition. The Court Order, dated April 29, 2003, mandates
system upgrades and payment of penalties to the Environmental Protection Trust Fund
by January 31, 2004.

Part D of the Court Order, entitled “Jurisdiction”, states in relevant part that the
Circuit COurt of McDonough County “shall retain jurisdiction of this matter for the
purpose of enforcing this order and for the purpose of adjudicating all matters of dispute
among the parties.” Court Order at 8.

Part C of the Court Order, entitled “Compliance”, establishes January 31, 2004,
as the deadline for completion of the required actions. !~It also, at one time, stated:

2. .... In the alternative [to implementing corrective action], Defendant
shall secure, from the Illinois Commerce Commission, an Order allowing it
to terminate or abandon service pursuant to Section 8-508 of the Public
Utilities Act.

3. Any petition to terminate or abandon service shall be filed with the
Illinois Commerce Commission within 60 days of the date of this Order. A
copy of any such petition, and all other motions and papers filed by the
Defendant in the Commission, shall be served upon the Attorney General,
Environmental Bureau.

The language quoted above has been stricken by hand, however. Each stricken
line bears the initials of the Judge that entered the Court Order. .~ jç~at 8. Based on



04-0065
AU’s Proposed Order

the language of Part D, and the language that was stricken from Part C, the
Commission concludes that it lacks jurisdiction over the Petition at this time.

The Commission, having reviewed the Petition and the attachments thereto, is of
the opinion and finds that:

(1) Emmett Utilities, Inc. is an Illinois corporation engaged in the provision of
water and sewer service to the public in Illinois, and, as such, is a public
utility within the meaning of Section 3-105 of the Public Utilities Act;.

(2) the Commission ordinarily would have jurisdiction over Petitioner and over
the subject matter of this proceeding;

(3) jurisdiction in this matter has~been retained by the Circuit Court of
McDonough County; accordingly, the Commission lacks jurisdiction in this
matter; . . .

(4) the Petition should be dismissed without prejudice for lack of jurisdiction;

(5) Commission Staff should monitor the status of the Petitioner and the
McDonough County proceeding discussed herein to ensure that,
consistent with the public interest and necessity, customers of Petitioner
are provided safe, adequate, and reliable water and sewer service.

IT ISTHEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that the
verified Petition to Abandon and Discontinue Service, filed on February 2, 2004, by
Emmett Utilities, Inc. be, and the same is hereby, dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Commission Staff should monitor the status of
the Petitioner and the McDonough County proceeding discussed herein to ensure that,
consistent with the public interest and necessity, customers of Petitioner are provided
safe, adequate, and reliable water and sewer service.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, subject to the provisions of the Section 10-113
of the Pub!ic Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not
subject to the Administrative Review Law. . .

DATED: . . February 10, 2004
BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS DUE: February 24, 2004

Ian Brodsky,
Administrative Law Judge.
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ILLINOIS COMMERCECOMMISSION
?U0LI FE~2L1 p ~ O~

EmmettUtilities, Inc. ) CHEF CLERK’S OFF IC~
) 04-0065

Petitionto AbandonandDiscontinueService )

EXCEPTIONS TO PROPOSEDORDER

EmmettUtilities, Inc., (“Emmett”) by its attorney,JohnM. Myers,hereby

respectfullysubmitsits exceptionsto theproposedorderofFebruary10, 2004,(the

“ProposedOrder”)andstatesas follows:

1. TheProposedOrdercitesanorderenteredby theCircuit Courtof

McDonoughCountyin Peoplev. EmmettUtilities, No. 01-CH-2,(April 29, 2003),which

mandatedrepairsto Emmett’swaterandsewersystem. (the “Circuit CourtOrder”). The

ProposedOrdertakesthepositionthat theCircuit Courthas,in effect,oustedthe

jurisdictionof this Commissionto considerabandonmentof service. TheProposedOrder

pointsto certainportionsofthe Circuit Court Orderwhichwerelined outandwhich

would haveprovided,in effect, thatEmmettUtilities couldin lieu of makingordered

repairs,file apetitionto abandonservicein thisCommission.

2. Preliminarily,andto clearup anypossibleconfusion,we representto the

AU andto theCommissionthatthelined-outportionsof theCircuit CourtOrderwere

proposedlanguagesubmittedby Emmettto theCircuit Court,andwhichwererejectedby

thetrial judgewhen heenteredtheCircuit Court Order. Thelined-outportionsofthe

orderarethereforenot andhaveneverbeenpart oftherelieforderedby theCircuit Court.



3. Thereis nothingin theCircuit CourtOrderwhichouststheCommissionof

jurisdictionover thisPetition. Nor is thereanythingin thePublicUtilities Act suggesting

thatacourtof law can,evenin principle, ousttheCommissionofjurisdictionto hear

caseswhichareexpresslyprovidedfor by statute.

4. As theProposedOrdernotes,theCircuit CourtOrderdid mandatecertain

systemrepairs. Emmettrecentlyhadamodestrateincreaseunderasimplified ratecase,

but asshownby theannualreportfor 2003 attachedto theVerified Petition,themodest

rateincreasehasnot beensufficient to put Emmett’sfinancesin theblack. As statedin

theVerified Petition,thesimpletruth is that thereis no moneyto do therepairsandzero

likelihoodof obtainingfundsto do therepairs. Emmettisprecludedby theCommission

from borrowingfundsfrom its soleshareholder,RussellThorell, to do therepairs(see

letterfrom CommissiondatedJuly 2, 2003,attachedasExhibitA, threateningpenalties

for shareholderloans). And evenassumingthatEmmettcouldfind awilling lenderor

investor(whowouldhaveto beblind, or naive,or both)this Commissionwould haveto

approvethetransaction.

5. Emmettwasplainly in a“Catch22” situationbeforeit filed this case. It is

subjectto anorderofacourtto makesystemrepairs,but thereareno fundswith which to

maketherepairs. It cannotgetthefundsfrom its shareholder;it cannotborrowthefunds

from a third party. It cannotshutits systemdownwithout permissionofthis

Commission,but it cannotoperateits systemin accordancewith thestringentmandates

oftheIllinois EPA.

-2-



6. TheProposedOrdercompoundsEmmett’s“Catch22” problem,for if

adopted,the Commissionwouldbe sayingin effectthatit hasno jurisdictionover

EmmettUtilities. Undertheview of the Circuit Court Orderpropoundedin theproposed

order,if thehypotheticalnaiveandblind lendercouldbefoundto fund thesystem

repairs,theCommissionwould lackjurisdiction to approvetheloan.

7. TheProposedOrder saystheVerified Petitionis dismissed“without

prejudice”for lackofjurisdiction. We respectfullysuggestthatdismissalfor lackof

jurisdictionandwithout prejudiceis acontradictionin terms.Theproposedorder

nowheresuggestshow or underwhatcircumstancestheVerified Petitioncouldbe

reinstated.Thatisprejudice,pureandsimple.

8. It maywell be thatafterstaffreview,presentationof evidenceandahearing,

thatthe Commissionmight determinethatabandonmentofserviceis improper.

However,Emmettisentitledby statuteto theCommission’sconsiderationof its Verified

Petitionandahearingthereon. Emmettshouldnot be left in limbo with no hearing—

which is exactlywhat theProposedOrderdoes.

WHEREFORE,Emmetttakesexceptionto theProposedOrder,whichshouldnot

beenteredat all. Ratherthanthiscasebeingdismissed,this caseshouldproceed.

RespectfullySubmitted,

EMMETT UT TIE , INC.

JohnM. Myers B~ItS~~ ~



RABIN, MYERS, HANKEN & DURR, P.C.
1300SouthEighthStreet
Springfield,IL 62703
217.544.5000
fax: 217.544.5017
email: jmyers~springfield1aw.com

-4-



STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

July 2, 2003

Russell 0. Thorell
Emmett Utilities, Inc.
RR2 Box58N
Oquawka, IL 61469

RE: Emmett Utilities, Inc.

Dear Mr. Thorell:

The Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) has
become aware that Emmett Utilities has been borrowing funds in excess of the
$40,000 limit the Commission authorized in its Order in Docket No. 83-0091,
dated September 22, 1989. ln the Section of the Order titled “Affiliated Interest
Transactions,” the Commission adopted Staffs recommendations to (1) authorize
loans by Russell Thorell to Emmett Utilities, documented by notes, in an amount
not to exceed a total of $40,000, and at an interest rate not to exceed the prime
rate plus two percent and (2) require further approval for loans made after
January 1, 1991. Staff believes that Emmett Utilities has violated that Order.
Loans in excess of $40,000 are outstanding and funds were provided to the utility
after 1991 without Commission approval. In addition, other individuals have
loaned funds to Emmett Utilities.

Section 6-102(a) of the Illinois Public Utilities Act (“Act”) specifies that a
public utility may issue evidences of indebtedness payable at periods of more
than 12 months after the date thereof for any lawful purpose only after an order
authorizing such issue is secured from the Commission in accordance with this
subsection. Section 7-101 of the Act provides the Commission with authority
over transactions with affiliated interests. Section 7-101(3) of the Act states,
among other things, that no financial contract made with any affiliated interest
shall be effective unless it has first been filed with and consented to by the
Commission or is exempted in accordance with the provisions of Section 7-101 or
Section 16-111 of the Act.

To the extent that Section 7-101 of the Act applies and no exemption is
otherwise applicable, it would appear that the loans currently outstanding and
regarding the “Notes Payable to Associated Companies” are null and void.

527Ea~rCapitolAvenue,Sp.ringJiel4Illinois 62701/TDD (“VJTTY” (217) 782-7434]



STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS COMMERCECOMMISSION

Further, under Section 6-105, every public utility which issues notes without
required Commission approval is subject to a penalty of not less than $500 nor
more than $20,000 for each offense.

The Company has two options. It could petition the Commission for
authorization for the notes payable under Section 6-102(a) and 7-101(3) of the
Act. Alternatively, the outstanding balance of the notes payable could be
converted to equity and reclassified as “Additional Paid In Capital.” Commission
authorization is not required for Additional Paid In Capital. Further, if additional
capital is needed in the future and is obtained in the same manner, authorization
would not be needed if the funds were accounted for in the Additional Paid in
Capital account. However, if recorded as Notes Payable to Associated
Companies with duration over 12 months, Commission authorization would be
necessary.

Please notify me of your intended course of action, including a proposed
completion date, by July 21, 2003. Resolution of this matter is necessary for Staff
to complete its review of the Company’s simplified rate case.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me by
electronic mail atjfreetly@icc.state.il.us or by telephone at (217)785-5421.

Sincerely,

Janis Freetly
Senior Financial Analyst
Finance Department
Illinois Commerce Commission

527EastCapitolAvenue~.SpringJleld.Illinois 62701/TDD ( V/TTY” (217)782-7434]
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& STATE OF ILLINOIS
‘~ II ~tI1k~)JIll \ Iris L_, Pollution Control BoardTheundersignedhere á~r~Ife~thk% ~ ~4JieSUPPLEMENT TO

MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS wasserveduponall counselofrecordby
placing samein the UnitedStatesPostOffice mail box,postageprepaidin Springfield,
Illinois on March5, 2004 andaddressedto:

ThomasDavis, AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Office oftheAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

andthattheoriginal was filed with theClerkof theCourt in whichsaidcauseis pending.


